2026 Warrant Articles 

Fire Department Warrants: 

To Replace Fire/Rescue Forestry Vehicle 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred and Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to purchase a Forestry Truck to replace the 2012 Ford F250 
currently in use. Funds for the purchase of this vehicle are to come from the Fire Department 
Apparatus, Equipment, and Personnel Special Revenue fund established for this purpose. No 
money to be raised from new taxation.

[...]

($30,000) to be added to the Police Cruiser Capital Reserve Fund previously established. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0 

To Purchase and Equip Police Cruiser 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000) to purchase and equip a new police vehicle and to authorize the withdrawal of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) from the Police Cruiser Capital Reserve Fund created 
for that purpose. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0.  

To Add a Fifth Full-Time Police Officer 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred and Two Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Three Dollars ($102,903) which includes wages and benefits, for the purpose 
of adding a fifth full-time police officer for the Police Department. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0.  

Public Works Warrant Articles: 

To Modify the Slope of the Town Hall 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars 
($36,000.00) plus the addition of town employees and equipment for up to 60 hours, to remove 
the steepness of the grade that constitutes a danger for the people mowing in front of the Carroll 
Town Hall. Cutting away the severity of the slopes to maintain safety by removing soil from the

[...]

front and moving it to the opposite side of School Street in order to modify both of the slopes. 
This special article is a special warrant article per RSA 32:3 VI (d) and RSA 32:7V. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0  

To Repair or Rebuild Town Roads 
To see If the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Ninety Thousand 
Dollars ($190,000) for the purpose of the reconstruction and/or rebuilding of the following town 
roads that were not part of the 2022 Warrant. These roads are: Dori Way, Poplar Drive, Mahlyn 
Drive, Brian's Way, and Michaels Way, deemed to be deficient by the Director of Public Works. 
With said funds to come from Forty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Four Dollars 
($47,804.00) to come from balance from bond secured from New Hampshire Bond Bank in 2022 
for prior other town road project, and the balance to come from the Highway Block Grant 
Special Revenue Fund. No Money to be raised by new taxation. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0

[...]

Highway Block Grant Special Revenue Fund. No money to be raised by new taxation. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0  

To Purchase a 2026 Ford F-350 Super Duty with Plow 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty-Eight Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($88,200) to purchase a 2026 Ford F-350 Super Duty Chassis Cab XL-4WD 
with Plow for year-round use by the Highway Department. With said funds to come from the 
Highway Block Grant Special Revenue Fund. No money to be raised by new taxation. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0

[...]

including the area where the construction and metal dumpsters are located. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0  

To Purchase a Cargo Trailer for the Water Department 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Two Hundred 
Dollars ($12,200) for the purpose of purchasing a Cargo Trailer to be used by the Water 

Department for more convenient and efficient access, and to maintain organization for needed 
repairs. Said funds to come from Water Department Capital Reserve Fund. No money to be

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) 
for the Second Chance Animal Rescue.  
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0.  

To Contribute to American Red Cross 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred and Fifty-Six 
Dollars ($356) for the purpose of being the Town's contribution to the American Red Cross of 
New England, which provides relief and support to individuals throughout the region. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends this appropriation 3-0.  

To Donate to Pathways Pregnancy Care Center